

\$~29

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 1613/2010  
SUBHASH ARORA ..... Plaintiff  
Through: Mr. Varun Kapur, Adv.

versus

MEENA CHAWLA ..... Defendant  
Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Adv.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**  
**ORDER**  
% **10.12.2019**

**IA. 17383/2019**

This application has been filed by the applicant / plaintiff with the following prayers:

*“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may kindly be pleased to:*

*a) fix a fresh date for recording of cross examination of PW1 Sh. Subhash Arora at his residence C-28, Ground Floor Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi-110017 by the learned Local Commissioner.*

*b). pass such other and further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”*

Noting the contents of the application and the submissions made by the counsel for the parties, the application is allowed.

List this matter before the Local Commissioner on December 23, 2019.

Liberty is with the parties to contact the Local Commissioner for fixing a time for their appearance.

The application stands disposed of.

**V. KAMESWAR RAO, J**

**DECEMBER 10, 2019/jg**