



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 1613/2010

SUBHASH ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Kapur, Adv.

versus

MEENA CHAWLA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Barun Dey, Adv. (joined
through VC) (Mob.8448948070)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

06.03.2025

CS(OS) 1613/2010

The matter is listed today for DE. However, the defendant has not filed the Evidence by way of Affidavit of her witnesses till date despite the order dated 05.11.2025. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that he has filed e-copy of Evidence by way of Affidavit of DW1 only yesterday and seeks adjournment to bring the same on record. Opposed.

Heard and record perused. Vide order dated 05.11.2025, the defendant was directed to file soft copy as well as physical copy of Evidence by way of Affidavits of his witnesses as per law within four weeks with copy to the opposite side. However, admittedly only e-copy of Evidence Affidavit of DW1 was filed that too only yesterday. No plausible explanation is furnished by the defendant for not complying the said order within the prescribed timeline fixed by this court. Moreover, the matter is pending disposal since the year 2010 and needs to be disposed off expeditiously. In view of the same, it was recorded in the last order dated 05.11.2025 that any non-compliance of order by the defendant will entail



imposition of exemplary cost on the defendant. Accordingly, cost of Rs.25,000/- is imposed upon the defendant, out of which Rs.15,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and Rs.10,000/- to be deposited with Advocate's Welfare Fund by the defendant and now, the last and final opportunity is granted to defendant to take requisite steps to bring e-copy of Evidence Affidavit of DW1 on record as per law. The defendant is also directed to file physical copy of the said Evidence Affidavit within two weeks.

Re-notify the matter for DE on **19.05.2025**. It is clarified that this is the last and final opportunity to the defendant for leading DE. In case, the defendant fail to lead DE for any reason attributed to the defendant on the next date of hearing, DE would be closed.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 6, 2025/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any