



\$~16

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 1613/2010

SUBHASH ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. V Arun Kapur, Adv.

versus

MEENA CHAWLA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. N. P. Singh & Mr. Barun
Dey, Adv. (Mob.8448948070)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **19.05.2025**

CS(OS) 1613/2010

1. As per office note, List of Witnesses, hard copy of Evidence Affidavit of DW1/defendant and proof of cost of Rs.25,000/- filed by the defendant are on record.
2. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the defendant that the defendant only wants to examine only DW1/defendant. However, he has placed on record the Adjournment Slip alongwith the Medical Certificate/Medical Prescription of DW1 which is bereft of any date, on the ground that the witness/DW1 is not well and hence, she could not appear in the court. The same is taken on record. He submits that he has already filed an application for recording of evidence of DW1 through LC though only on 17.05.2025 vide diary no.3510978/2025. However, no such IA is on record.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has drawn my attention to the last order passed by the undersigned whereby the last and final opportunity was granted to the defendant for leading DE today. Further, it was clarified that in case, the defendant fail to lead DE for any reason attributed to the defendant today, DE would be closed.



Heard. In view of the entire gamut of facts and circumstances, the defendant is directed to take requisite steps within ten days to bring the aforesaid application on record, failing which the plaintiff is at liberty to file an appropriate application to close the DE.

Since the date before the Hon'ble Court is short, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date fixed i.e. 28.07.2025, for further directions.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 19, 2025/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)