



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1613/2010 and I.A. 8926/2025**

SUBHASH ARORAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Kapur, Advocate.

versus

MEENA CHAWLADefendant

Through: Mr. Barun Dey, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

27.02.2026

1. Mr. Varun Kapur, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff informs the court that learned Local Commissioner appointed by this Court to record the evidence had recused on account of persistent objections on behalf of the learned counsel for the defendant.
2. He prays that learned Joint Registrar be directed to record remaining evidence in the present matter. Ordered accordingly.
3. Having regard to the fact that partial evidence has already been recorded, learned Joint Registrar is requested to expedite the recording of evidence preferably within a period of four months from today.
4. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 12.03.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2026/jg