



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 1613/2010

SUBHASH ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Kapur, Adv.

Versus

MEENA CHAWLA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayesh Srivastava, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **12.03.2026**

CS(OS) 1613/2010

1. Vide order dated 27.02.2026, passed by the Hon'ble Court, the undersigned is directed to record remaining evidence in the present matter and further requested to expedite the recording of evidence preferably within a period of four months from the date of order.
2. As per record, the evidence of DW1/Ms. Meena Chawla has been partly recorded before the learned Local Commissioner.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that he has been recently engaged. As per office note, fresh vakalatnama on behalf of the defendant has been filed. Learned counsel for the defendant further submits that the DW1 is aged about 82 years and a fresh application for recording her testimony through the learned Local Commissioner shall be filed before the Hon'ble Court. Let the needful be done as stated within a week.



4. Re-notify the  for recording of further testimony of DW1/Ms. Meena Chawla on 15.04.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 12, 2026/bs