



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1613/2010**

SUBHASH ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arun Vohra and Mr. Varun
Kapur, Advocates.

versus

MEENA CHAWLA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar and Mr. Santosh
Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

23.03.2026

**I.A. 7481/2026 (Under Order XXVI Rue 4A read with Section 151 CPC
by the defendant)**

1. The present application has been filed by defendant/applicant seeking appointment of Local Commissioner for recording of remaining evidence.
2. Mr. Arun Vohra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff has pointed out that the matter is now fixed before the learned Joint Registrar for recording of defendant's evidence on 15.04.2026. He submits that he will make an endeavour to conclude the cross-examination on the said date itself. The statement is taken on record.
3. In view of the above statement, Mr. Manish Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant does not wish to press the present application.
4. Learned Joint Registrar is requested to conclude the recording of



statement of DW1 preferably on the next date i.e. 15.04.2026.

5. Parties are *ad idem* that DW1 who is aged about 81 years, may come for her cross-examination at 2.30 PM and they will make a request to the learned Joint Registrar to take up the present matter at 02:30 p.m. Let them do so.

6. The application is disposed of as not pressed.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 23, 2026/jg